

Case No. 12-2011
(Consolidated with Case Nos. 12-1854 and 12-2058)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WISCONSIN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION COUNCIL *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, Governor of the State of Wisconsin *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees,

and

Appeal of:

KRISTI LACROIX, NATHAN BERISH,
and RICARDO CRUZ,

Proposed Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
District Court Case No. 11-cv-00428
The Honorable Judge William M. Conley

RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS

Glenn M. Taubman, Esq.*
Milton L. Chappell, Esq.
Nathan J. McGrath, Esq.
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 321-8510

Richard M. Esenberg, Esq.
Thomas C. Kamenick, Esq.
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
1139 E. Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455

Bruce N. Cameron, Esq.
Regent University School of Law, RH # 353
1000 Regent University Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 352-4522

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors

**Counsel of Record*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

AMENDED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No.: 12-2011

Short Caption: *WEAC et al. v. Walker et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
AMENDED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Wrongly Denied Employees Intervenor Status	6
A. Employees Have Overcome Any Presumption of Adequate Representation by the State.....	7
B. Employees’ Constitutional Interests, Which Are at Risk in This Litigation, Extend Beyond Eliminating Compulsory Union Fees.....	10
II. The District Court Correctly Upheld Act 10’s Provisions That Reduce the Scope of Mandatory Collective Bargaining	14
A. The State’s Reduction of the Scope of Mandatory Collective Bargaining Is Not an Issue for Constitutional Review.....	15
B. The State’s Reduction in the Scope of Collective Bargaining Did Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause	16
1. It Is Inappropriate for the Judiciary to Consider Political Motivation When Reviewing Equal Protection Claims for Which There Is a Rational Basis and No Invidious Discrimination.....	16
2. The Unions’ Mere Speculation That the Creation of Two Public Sector Employee Groups Aligned with an Illegitimate Objective Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. The State Gave an Appropriate Rational Basis for Act 10's Division Between Public Safety and General Employees	22
III. The District Court Erred When It Declared That the State Must Continue to Subsidize the Unions and Collect Union Dues from Employees	24
IV. Act 10's Annual Recertification Requirement Is Constitutional and Is Within the State's Power to Require When Acting as an Employer	26
V. Removing the Public Safety Exception, Rather than Act 10's Core Application to General Employees, Is More Faithful to the Legislative Intent and Cures Any Possible Equal Protection Problem	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>520 S. Michigan Ave. Associates Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	12, 13, 14
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Bayh</i> , 72 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Arkansas State Highway Employees Local 1315 v. Kell</i> , 628 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Doyle</i> , 186 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Charles v. Daley</i> , 846 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer</i> , 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	8
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del Marcelle v. Brown County Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	10, 20, 21
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	22
<i>Flying J. Inc. v. City of New Haven</i> , 549 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2008)	18, 19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Hobart Lodge # 121, Inc. v. City of Hobart</i> , 864 F.2d 551 (7th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. McCallum</i> , 324 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Frost v. Corporation Commission</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929)	28, 29, 30
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Building Authority</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Hernandez v. Woodard</i> , 714 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	17
<i>Hillside Transit Co. v. Larson</i> , 265 Wis. 568, 62 N.W.2d 722 (1954)	28, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>In re Warden of Wisconsin State Prison</i> , 541 F.2d 177 (7th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>Lauth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631(7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram</i> , 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram</i> , 2010 WL 1418583 (N.D. Ill., Apr. 7, 2010)	9
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 935 F. Supp. 1419 (E.D. Wis. 1996).....	9
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Beyer</i> , 734 F.2d 1245 (7th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perrry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	26, 27
<i>Protestant Memorial Medical Center, Inc. v. Maram</i> , 471 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Railway Employes' Department v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	13
<i>Remington v. Wood County</i> , 238 Wis. 172, 298 N.W. 591 (1941).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	20, 26
<i>Stevenson v. State Board of Elections</i> , 794 F.2d 1176 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Stevenson v. State Board of Elections</i> , 638 F. Supp. 547 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	9
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Town of Beloit v. City of Beloit</i> , 37 Wisc. 2d 637, 155 N.W.2d 633 (1968).....	29
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	7
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	16
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	17
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTORY AND RULE PROVISIONS	
Wis. Stat.	
§ 111.83(1)	7
§ 111.84(1)(g).....	8
§ 111.90(2).....	8
§ 111.90(3).....	8
2011 Wisconsin Act 10.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 58.....	29
§ 168.....	29
§ 210.....	29
§ 213–14.....	29
§ 216–17.....	29
§ 219–20.....	29
§ 222–23.....	29
§ 225.....	29
§ 227.....	29
§ 231–34.....	29
§ 236.....	29
§ 238.....	29
§ 240.....	29
§ 242.....	29
§ 245-46	29
§ 252.....	29
§ 255.....	29
§ 259.....	29
§ 260.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE	
STATUTORY AND RULE PROVISIONS		
2011 Wisconsin Act 10		
§ 262.....	29	
§ 267.....	29	
§ 268.....	29	
§ 271-73	29	
§ 276.....	29	
§ 278.....	29	
§ 284.....	29	
§ 286.....	29	
§ 289.....	29	
§ 295.....	29	
§ 298–99.....	29	
§ 303.....	29	
§ 308.....	29	
§ 312.....	29	
§ 314–15.....	29	
§ 320.....	29	
§ 322.....	29	
Fed. R. App. P.		
28(i).....	1	
28.1(c)(3).....	1	
 OTHER AUTHORITIES		
Charlie Sykes, <i>Unions Threaten Business</i> , 620 WTMJ News Radio (Mar. 10, 2011), http://www.620wtmj.com/blogs/charliesykes/117764004.html (last visited Aug. 7, 2011)		23
Don Walker, <i>The Quiet after the Capitol Storm</i> , J. Sentinel (Mar. 10, 2011), http://www.jsonline.com/blogs/news/117727713.html (last visited Aug. 7, 2012).....		23
Joseph R. Grodin et al, <i>Public Sector Employment: Cases & Materials</i> 4 (2004)		23
Phil Oliff et al., <i>States Continue to Feel Recession’s Impact</i> , Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, Tables 3 & 6 (June 27, 2012), http://www.cbpp.org/cms/index.cfm?fa=view&id=711 (last visited Aug. 9, 2012)		16
Stephen C. Webster, <i>Madison Firefighters Prez Calls for General Strike</i> , The UpTake (Mar. 9, 2011), http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=i_Z_TVrBUtw (last visited Aug. 8, 2012)		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1A <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 22:37 (7th ed.).....	28
William A. Jacobson, <i>The Other Loser in Wisconsin—Law Enforcement Credibility, Legal In-surrection</i> (Mar. 10, 2011), http://legalinsurrection.com/2011/03/the-other-loser-in-wisconsin-law-enforcement-credibility/ (last visited Aug. 7, 2012).....	23
